200 300 6 0.0658 0.0656 0.30
200 450 9 0.0672 0.0671 0.15
200 600 12 0.0686 0.0685 0.15

HYBRID TOWER

Electricity from the grid

CSP field nom.
power [MW]

Storage net
capacity [h]

LCOE
[$/kWhe]

LCOE
[$/kWhe]

Difference
[%]

0.15 $/kWhe 0 $/kWhe
650 3 0.1061 0.1048 1.23
850 6 0.0998 0.0989 0.90

1050 9 0.0958 0.0952 0.63
1150 12 0.0934 0.0929 0.54

TOWER STANDALONE

Electricity from the grid

64

Table 15: Calculation of heat production costs for 150 MWAC PV system with electric heater

Table 16: Calculation of heat production costs for 300 MW tower system

Table 17. Calculation of heat production cost for 978 MW parabolic trough system

Table 15 and Table 16 indicate that central receiver plants (LCOH 0.0223 $/kWh) present higher heat
production costs than PV with the electric heater (LCOH 0.0216 $/kWh). However, the differences
are small and very sensitive to the costs assumed. Depending on the storage capacity this difference
can be increased, reduced, or even reversed. Nevertheless, this finding is of great importance and
influences the results shown in other chapters in which the LCOE is compared.

Component PV field Inverter Electrical heater Overall plant Unit
Nominal power 195636 150000 150000 kW
Spec. costs 454 53 100 $/kW
Spec. O&M costs 0.5 0.5 0.5 %/a
Surcharge EPC 10 10 20 %
Total costs 97,700,618 8,745,000 18,000,000 124,445,618 $
Annual O&M costs 488,503 43,725 90,000 622,228 $/a
Interest rate 0.05
Lifetime 25 a
Annual heat output 438410 MWh/a
Annuity 0.0710
LCOH PV & E-Heater 0.0216 $/kWh

Component Molten salt tower plant Overall plant
Nom. Receiver power 304170.4 304170.4 kW
Spec. Costs receiver 122 122 $/kW
Aperture area 514,836 514836 m²
Spec. Costs SF 127 127 $/m²
Total costs tower 14,080,000 14080000
Spec. O&M costs 1.5 1.5 %/a
Surcharge EPC 20 20 %
Total costs 139,887,553 139,887,553 $
Annual O&M costs 2,098,313 2,098,313 $/a
Interest rate 0.05
Lifetime 25 a
Annual heat output 540007 MWh/a
Annuity 0.0710
LCOH Tower system 0.0223 $/kWh_th

Component Parabolic trough field Overall plant
Nominal power 978029 978029 kW
Aperture area 1544400 1544400 m²
Spec. costs 202 202 $/m²
Spec. O&M costs 1.5 1.5 %/a
Surcharge EPC 20 20 %
Total costs 374,362,560 374,362,560 $
Annual O&M costs 5,615,438 5,615,438 $/a
Interest rate 0.05
Lifetime 25 a
Annual heat output 2032247 MWh_th/a
Annuity 0.0710
LCOH Parabolic trough field 0.0158 $/kWh_th

65

Although the parabolic trough system can generate the cheapest heat, as shown in Table 17, it does
it at a lower temperature level and consequently has disadvantages in terms of storage costs and
conversion efficiency to electricity. Depending on the general characteristics of the plant, the costs
can be above or below other systems.

In any case, it can be seen how the 3 technologies present very similar heat generation costs. There is
however a strong dependence on the assumed costs. In this approximate calculation, the PV system